

Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN Bids and Awards Committee Alternative Method of Procurement Agham Road, Diliman, Quezon City 1104

NOTICE OF AWARD

VERSA VANTAGE TRADING

#14 Aramismis St. Veterans Village Project 7 Quezon City (TF) 372-2464 (E) versavantage@yahoo.com.ph

Attention:

Ms. Maureen Corpus

Authorized Representative

Dear Ms. Corpus:

We are pleased to inform you that your quotation for the procurement of the following items under QN 2020-007-GAO with the total bid price of Thirteen Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Pesos (P 13,930.00) has been determined to be the Single Calculated and Responsive Quotation:

| Item No. | Qty. / Unit | Item Description | Bid Price |
|----------|-------------|--|-----------|
| 1 | 14 units | SANITIZER / ALCOHOL DISPENSER - foldable base - adjustable clamps - sturdy, stable & durable - powder coated steel frame - minimalist design - with rubber footing - quiet mechanism - height: 40 inches | 13,930.00 |
| | | GRAND TOTAL: | 13,930.00 |

A Purchase Order shall be issued at the soonest possible time, unless a request for reconsideration by any of the unsuccessful bidders filed within the period prescribed under Section 55.1 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 is found meritorious.

We appreciate your interest in this opportunity and we look forward to your satisfactory performance of your obligations under the project.

Very truly yours,

& Lilputs 6. Sante

EDILBERTO G. SANDOVAL Special Prosecutor &

Acting Overall Deputy Ombudsman Per Office Order No. 396, Series of 2019

Date: 9/18/20

Received by:

(Signature above printed name)

(Date and time of receipt)

^{*}Kindly fax/email to sender to acknowledge receipt



Republic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE OMBUDSMAN
Bids and Awards Committee
Alternative Method of Procurement for GAO
Agham Road, Diliman, Quezon City 1104

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE RESOLUTION NO. AMP-20-013 AWARD FOR QN 2020-007-GAO

WHEREAS, on 16 March 2020, the President of the Philippines declared a State of Calamity throughout the Philippines for a period of six (6) months, unless earlier lifted or extended as circumstances may warrant;

WHEREAS, in NPM 003-2020 dated 23 March 2020, the GPPB issued its opinion to guide all Procuring Entities in the conduct of Negotiated Procurement under Emergency Cases that PEs shall be allowed to apply the rules under Section 53(b) of Republic Act (RA) No. 9184 and 53.2 of its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (RIRR): (a) in case of *imminent danger* to life or property during a state of calamity; and (b) when time is of the essence x x x where immediate action is necessary to prevent damage to or loss of life or property;

WHEREAS, the end-user, OMB-Proper requested for the approval of Purchase Request (PR) No. GAO-20-006 and Supplemental Project Procurement Management Plan for 2020 (SPPMP Code: 2020SPPMP-GAO-005) to cover the Procurement Project to address the emergency purchase of "14 units Sanitizer / Alcohol dispenser" with a total Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of Thirty Five Thousand Pesos (P35,000.00);

WHEREAS, per approved Purchase Request and SPPMP, the Head of the Procuring Entity (HoPE) has delegated to the 2019 BAC-AMP the authority to procure the said items under Section 53.2 of RA 9184 and its 2016 RIRR(Negotiated Procurement under Emergency Cases);

WHEREAS, by the approval of the SPPMP, the Finance Management Information Office (FMIO) validated the existence of funds on the budget to cover the same and the HoPE effectively confirmed the existence and veracity of the grounds relied upon in resorting to Negotiated Procurement (Emergency Cases);

WHEREAS, the 2019BAC-AMP, thru its Secretariat, has directly negotiated with VERSA VANTAGE TRADING, a legally, technically, and financially capable supplier;

WHEREAS, the 2019 BAC-AMP, upon recommendation from the Technical Evaluator and upon due deliberation of the submitted price quotation, found the offer of VERSA VANTAGE TRADING, as the Single Calculated Quotation detailed as follows:

Page 2 of 2 pages BAC-AMP RESOLUTION NO. AMP-20-013 Alternative Methods of Procurement QN 2020-007-GAO PR No. GAO-20-006

| Item no. | Ref. Code | Qty | Unit | Item | ABC | Price | Awarded to: |
|-------------|--------------|-----|-------|--|-----------|-----------|-----------------------------|
| 1 | C1 | 14 | Units | SANITIZER / ALCOHOL DISPENSER - foldable base - adjustable clamps - sturdy, stable & durable - powder coated steel frame - minimalist design - with rubber footing - quiet mechanism - height: 40 inches | 35,000.00 | 13,930.00 | VERSA VANTAGE TRADING |

WHEREAS, VERSA VANTAGE TRADING has submitted the required document (Mayor's/Business Permit 2020) pursuant to Annex "H" Appendix A: "Documentary Requirements for Alternative Methods of Procurement" under GPPB Resolution No. 21-2017";

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned members of the 2019 BAC-AMP hereby RESOLVE to RECOMMEND the award of contract to VERSA VANTAGE TRADING being the Single Calculated and Responsive Quotation.

This 16th day of September 2020 at the Office of the Ombudsman, Agham Road, Quezon City.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE ALTERNATIVE METHOD OF PROCUREMENT FOR GAO (2019)

(on hold-over capacity)

WILLY O. MISA

Member

MARJORIE HA

Member

SEVERO-PARAISO

Member

EDGARDO C. DIANSUY

Vice-Chairperson

MARIA JANUXA

airperson

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

EDILBERTO G. SANDOVAL

Special Prosecutor &

Acting Overall Deputy Ombudsman Per Office Order No. 396, Series of 2019